
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 12.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 25 
SEPTEMBER 2019 AT NEXUS, UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS, DISCOVERY 

WAY, LEEDS LS2 3AA

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3.

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, members have an obligation to review their register of interests 
before each meeting and to declare any interests. 

If an interest has not been entered onto the LEP’s register, then members 
must disclose the interest at any meeting at which they are present and where 
they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the 
matter is not a sensitive interest.

3.3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
4.

1. To highlight Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 10  which officers have 
identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3, Part 1 Section B of the Access to Information Annex to the 
LEP Board Procedure Rules, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 10.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 Section B of the 
Access to Information Annex to the LEP Board Procedure Rules, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 



10 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2019
(Pages 1 - 8)

For Decision

5. PANEL AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

(a)  BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL 
(Led by: Andrew Wright)
(Pages 9 - 12)

(b)  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL 
(Led by: Rashik Parmar)
(Pages 13 - 50)

(c)  GREEN ECONOMY PANEL 
(Led by: Simon Pringle)
(Pages 51 - 58)

(d)  PLACE PANEL 
(Led by: Cllr Tim Swift)
(Pages 59 - 62)

(e)  LEP CAPITAL PROGRAMME (INVESTMENT COMMITTEE) 
(Led by: Cllr P Box)
(Pages 63 - 74)

6.6. ADVANCED URBAN TRANSIT TECHNOLOGIES - MARKET 
TESTING
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Tom Gifford)
(Pages 75 - 80)

7.7. BREXIT
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Ian Smyth)
(Pages 81 - 86)

8.8. ECONOMIC REPORTING AND BREXIT ASSESSMENT
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: James Hopton)
(Pages 87 - 100)



9.9. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT
(Led by: Angela Taylor, Authors: Jon Sheard & Louise Porter)
(Pages 101 - 110)

10.10. FUTURE APPROACH TO BUSINESS FINANCE
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Alex Clarke)
(Pages 111 - 148)

For Information

11.11. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Emma Longbottom)
(Pages 149 - 152)

12. MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
HELD ON 27 JUNE 2019
(Pages 153 - 168)

13. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY HELD ON 1 AUGUST 2019
(Pages 169 - 178)

14.14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on 21 November 2019.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD

HELD ON THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:
Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership
Professor Bob Cryan CBE University of Huddersfield
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Andrew Wright A W Hainsworth Ltd (Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel)
Councillor Andrew Lee (Substitute) North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council
Councillor Andy D'Agorne (Substitute) York Council
Councillor Peter McBride (Substitute) Kirklees Council

In attendance:
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome
Rebecca Pates SQW Consultants (minute 29 only)
Richard Hindle SQW Consultants (minute 29 only)
Tom Riordan Leeds City Council
Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority
Melanie Corcoran LEP/West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority
Racheal Johnson LEP/West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority
Ruth Chaplin LEP/West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority

25.  Chair's Comments

The Chair welcomed Mark Roberts and Councillor Andy D’Agorne (substitute 
for Councillor Keith Aspden) to the meeting.

1

Agenda Item 4



26.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Adam Beaumont, Rashik Parmar, 
Joanna Robinson and Councillors Keith Aspden, Judith Blake, Peter Box, 
Richard Cooper, Susan Hinchcliffe, Carl Les and Shabir Pandor.

27.  Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their 
individual register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare 
any interests.

28.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public.

29.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chair.

30.  Panel and Committee Reports

The Board discussed and noted the Panel and Committee updates which 
were presented to the Board for information.

It was noted that the Business Communications Groups had met on 5 June 
2019.  The meeting had been attended by Mark Roberts who was a member 
of the Employment and Skill
[...]
04 £400,623,629 £36,979,075 £84,745,759 £90,532,441 £91,799,121 £105,434,327 £4,375,575 £96,341,730 £104,459,059 £105,755,508 £516,364,386

Priority 4e - Transport

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



73

A
genda Item

 5e
A

ppendix 2



74



Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date:  25 September 2019

Subject:  Advanced Urban Transit Technologies – Market Testing

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy & Communications

Author(s): Tom Gifford

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To provide LEP Board with a progress update on the development of the 
Leeds City Region connectivity strategy/plan, which is central to contributing to 
the Combined Authority’s core aims of enabling inclusive growth, boosting 
productivity, delivering 21st century transport and enabling clean growth.

1.2. To provide LEP Board with a summary of the Advanced Urban Transit 
Technologies, Market Testing / Call for Evidence, which is an important next 
step in the development of the wider Connectivity Strategy.

2. Information

Background

2.1. The Combined Authority has four strategic priorities as illustrated in Figure 1 
and to achieve these from a transport perspective, we have a series of interim 
targets for the transport system, which focus on delivering on increasing 
sustainable and active public transport modes and reducing car trips.

2.2. To support achieving these ambitions, the LEP have previously endorsed work 
to develop a detailed plan for improving the connectivity between our key 
places, which will provide a new spatial pipeline for transport interventions 
across the region up to 2040 to meet our targets and priorities. 

2.3. The connectivity plan is set in the context of the Combined Authority’s adopted 
West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 and focusses on West Yorkshire, but 
also talks to both the Leeds City Region and Transport for the North agendas. 
A key output from this work will illustrate, spatially, t
[...]
 it has the widest reach possible.

2.19. The Market Testing commenced on 23 August 2019. The prospectus which is 
available online sets out that stakeholders/industry now need to notify the 
Combined Authority of their intent to take part by emailing the following 
address (urbantransit@westyorks-ca.gov.uk) by 31 October 2019 at the latest.

2.20. The Market Testing is being undertaken through a formal procurement 
process called a Prior Invitation Notice (PIN). This ensures a level playing field 
for all suppliers. However, the Market Testing should not be viewed as a 
procurement; it is an opportunity for the Authority and its partners to talk with 
industry to develop and design an Advanced Urban Transit system.

2.21. Feedback from the Market Testing will be brought to a future LEP Board 
meeting.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 None as a result of this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 None as a result of this report

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 None as a result of this report.

78

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/urban-transit/
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/urban-transit/
mailto:urbantransit@westyorks-ca.gov.uk


6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken

7. Recommendations

7.1 That LEP Board note the progress with development of the Leeds City Region 
connectivity plan and pipeline of interventions.

7.2 That LEP Board note the Advanced Urban Transit Technologies, Market 
Testing, which is an important next step in the development of the wider 
Connectivity Strategy, and provide feedback.

8. Background Documents

8.1 Advanced Urban Transit Technologies: Market Testing / Call for Evidence
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/urban-transit/ 

9. Appendices

None

79

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/urban-transit/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date:  25 September 2019

Subject:  Brexit

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy & Communi
[...]
t matters in collaboration with local authorities, including 
joining weekly teleconferences and future exercises as required.  

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board note the 
update on the organisational preparation being undertaken by the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (the Combined Authority) and Leeds City 
Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) as the UK prepares to leave the 
European Union, providing any comments for further activity.

8. Background Documents

None. 

9. Appendices

None. 

86



Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date:  25 September 2019

Subject:  Economic Reporting and Brexit Assessment

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): James Hopton, Patrick Bowes

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the latest economic and business intelligence to the Board, in the 
context of the UK’s upcoming exit from the European Union.

2 Information

2.1 This report presents recent global, national and local economic developments. 

Appendix 1 presents the quarterly Leeds City Region Economic & Brexit 
Monitor for August 2019, which provides a summary of the latest national and 
international economic developments, before presenting a detailed look at the 
latest economic data for Leeds City Region with sections focused on business 
performance and trade, the labour market and housing, property and 
investment. Appendix 2 summarises the Monitor into a single page dashboard. 

The 2019 Leeds City Region Business Survey has now been published. The 
now an
[...]
gaged in work on developing options for a new invest to 
grow business finance proposition that responds to current market needs. This 
builds on previous conversations at the Business, Innovation and Growth 
Panel in February on the business finance landscape and a number of ideas 
for future business finance products for the LEP, which was approved by the 
LEP Board in March. The first phase of this work has been undertaken and 
work has started on the second phase.

2.2 Further information on this is included in Exempt Appendix 1. 

3. Financial implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal implications

4.1 The information contained in Appendix 1 is exempt under paragraph 3, Part 1 
Section B of the Access to Information Annex to the LEP Board Procedure 
Rules, as it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the LEP, the Combined Authority or any other 
authority holding that information). It is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the content of the appendix as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information as publication at this time could prejudice 
current and future decision making.

5. Staffing implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

111

Agenda Item 10



6. External consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the report provided in Exempt Appendix 1 on the future approach to 
business finance be discussed and feedback given on the outputs of the first 
phase of work and input into the second phase.

. 
8. Background documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

9.1 Exempt Appendix 1 – future approach to business finance.

112



Document is Restricted

113

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1Contains confidential information.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (
[...]
y 2040 which relate 
specifically to the combined area (that is, West Yorkshire).

(d) That the substitutes for the LEP Member and the member of the 
Combined Authority appointed by the non-constituent council (City of 
York Council) may exercise the voting rights granted to the LEP 
Member and the member of the Combined Authority appointed by the 
non-constituent council (the City of York Council) when acting in the 
absence of their respective member.

2. Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair

Members were asked to consider nominations for the positions of Chair and 
Vice Chair of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Combined Authority) 
for the municipal year 2019/20.

Resolved:

(a) That Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe be appointed as Chair of the 
Combined Authority.

(b) That Councillor Tim Swift be appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Combined Authority.

3. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh and Councillor Tim 
Swift.

4. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

154



5. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 3 to Agenda Item 17 on the grounds that it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons 
set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

6. Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 25 April 
2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority held on 25 April 2019 be appr
[...]
hority 

(minute 29)
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority

22. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh.

23. Chair's Comments

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting on Yorkshire Day and 
provided an update on the latest discussions on devolution and the 
Combined Authority and Leeds City Region LEP’s response to the Treasury 
Select Committee’s inquiry into imbalances in the UK economy. The 
submission highlighted the current imbalance in investment with Yorkshire 
and The Humber receiving among the lowest levels of Government 
spending per head in the country on economic development and transport. 

169

Agenda Item 13



The response to the inquiry had provided the opportunity to show that further 
devolution was urgently needed to empower local political and business 
leaders to work together to make decisions affecting the Leeds City Region.

The Chair also updated the meeting in respect of devolution. The One 
Yorkshire Leaders have written to the new Prime Minister setting out and 
seeking his commitment to new proposals to urgently unlock the benefits of 
devolution. Councillor Hinchcliffe reported that she and Councillor Blake had 
had positive discussions with Robert Jenrick, in his previous role in the 
Treasury. In the recent Cabinet reshuffle, Robert Jenrick had been 
appointed as the new Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government. It was hoped that there would be further dialogue with 
Government to the proposed interim arrangements within each sub region to 
allow meaningful devolution within Yorkshire between now and 2022.

24. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

25. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1, 2, 3 & 4 to Agenda Item 10 on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and 
for the reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

26. Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 27 June 
2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority held on 27 June 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

27. Capital Spending and Project Approvals

The Combined Authority considered a report of the Director of Delivery on 
the progression and funding for the following schemes through the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process:

 Kirklees Cycling and Walking Early Gateway Transformation Package
 Ultra-Low Emission Bus (ULEB)
 Kirklees Transport Model

It was noted that since the last meeting, decisions on the following schemes 
have been made by the Investment Committee:

 A629 Phase 4

170



 Harrogate Road – New Line Junction Improvement
 Halifax Station Gateway
 York Outer Ring Road Junctions Improvement Programme – Phase 1

Members discussed the ULEB and Clean Bus Technology schemes. A 
change request (activity 6) for the Clean Bus Technology Fund had been 
recommended to the Combined Authority for approval by the Investment 
Committee and the funding arrangements for both schemes was clarified.  
The significant difference both schemes would make in respect of climate 
change was highlighted and it was noted that all reports considered by the 
Investment Committee now looked at the impact projects would have on 
climate change.

Details of all the schemes were provided in the submitted report.

Resolved:

(a) In respect of Kirklees Cycling and Walking Early Gateway 
Transformat
[...]
orities, risk management and                   
budget position.

The update on progress against the 2019/20 Corporate Plan headline 
indicators set out in Appendix 1 was noted. A risk workshop had been held 
with nominated members of the Combined Authority and the Governance 
and Audit Committee which had focussed on factors influencing the risk 
appetite for the organisation. Work will now be undertaken to update the 
organisational risk appetite statement and a review of the Corporate Risk 
Management Strategy is progressing.

A summary of the 2019/20 current spend to budget was attached at 
Appendix 2 and it was noted that there were no ‘red’ areas of concern to 
report. The 2018/19 annual accounts had been presented to the external 
auditor, Mazars, and they had reported their findings to the Governance and 
Audit Committee. An unqualified audit opinion, without modification, was 
given on the financial statements and also an unqualified value for                
money conclusion.

Resolved: That the information provided on corporate performance                    
be noted.

175



32. Transforming Cities Fund

The Combined Authority considered a report of the Director of Policy, 
Strategy and Communications which provided an update on the 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF).

It was noted that the TCF is central to contributing to the Combined 
Authority’s core aims of enabling inclusive growth, boosting productivity, 
delivering 21st century transport and enabling clean growth.  

The Tranche 2 ‘big bid’ Transforming Cities Fund Strategic Outline Business 
Case (SOBC) had been submitted in draft form to the Department for 
Transport and members noted the update and considered the additional 
information including the risks associated with the submission and financial 
implications which were provided in the four exempt appendices. The final 
SOBC submission has to be made by 28 November 2019 through co-
development with the Department for Transport (DfT) and gra
[...]
1 and Decision Point 2 of the Assurance Framework.

33. Minutes and Notes for Information

The Combined Authority noted the minutes and notes of the committees and 
panels that have been published on the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority’s website since the last meeting.

Resolved:  That the minutes and notes of the Combined Authority’s 
committees and panels be noted.

177



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019
	5a Business Innovation and Growth Panel
	5b Employment and Skills Panel
	Item 5b - Appendix  1

	5c Green Economy Panel
	Item 5c - Appendix 1

	5d Place Panel
	5e LEP Capital Programme (Investment Committee)
	Item 5e - Appendix 1
	Q1 Dashboard

	Item 5e - Appendix 2

	6 Advanced Urban Transit Technologies - Market Testing
	7 Brexit
	8 Economic Reporting and Brexit Assessment
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2

	9 Corporate Performance Report
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1

	Item 9 - Appendix 2
	Item 9 appendix 2a risk
	Corp Plan 201920 KPI SEPT 2019 update v2


	10 Future Approach to Business Finance
	Item 10 - Exempt Appendix

	11 Local Industrial Strategy Development
	12 Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 27 June 2019
	13 Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 1 August 2019





Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT NEXUS, 

UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS, DISCOVERY WAY, LEEDS LS2 3AA

Present:
Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Professor Bob Cryan CBE University of Huddersfield
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts (from minute 46)
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM Academy of Technology (Chair, 

Employment & Skills Panel)
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Joanna Robinson Mansfield Pollard (Chair, Business 

Communications Group)
Councillor Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council (from minute 41)
Councillor Peter Box CBE Wakefield Council (from minute 41)
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council (from minute 41)
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council (from minute 41)
Councillor Andrew Lee (Substitute) North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Graham Swift (Substitute) Harrogate Borough Council
Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council (from minute 41)

In attendance:
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome
Tom Riordan Leeds City Council
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ruth Chaplin LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Kate Thompson LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Sheard LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alexander Clarke LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Tom Gifford LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority

37.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Adam Beaumont, Amir Hussain, 
Andrew Wright and Councillors Keith Aspden, Richard Cooper and Carl Les.

38.  Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual 



register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any 
interests.

Joanna Robinson advised the LEP Board that Mansfield Pollard had had a 
grant application for some capital expenditure approved and she wished to 
declare a personal interest should there be any discussion on this.

39.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 Section B of the 
Access to Information Annex to the LEP Board Procedure Rules, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 
10 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

40.  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.

41.  Panel and Committee Reports

The Board discussed and noted the Panel and Committee updates which were 
presented to the Board for information.

The Business Innovation and Growth Panel report provided an update on 
progress on significant areas of activity particularly in respect of Brexit 
preparation and the support being provided to businesses. Members discussed 
and agreed the criteria for a new £2m Leeds City Region Brexit Business 
Support Scheme which was detailed in the report.  The scheme has been 
designed to provide SMEs with advice and guidance and is part of the package 
of Brexit-related interventions which had previously been endorsed by the LEP 
Board.

In respect of the Employment and Skills Panel, the report updated the Board 
on all areas of work including Delivery Agreements, School Partnerships, 
careers, the FutureGoals campaign and apprenticeships and employment.  
Members welcomed the evaluation of the Work Wellness Project which was 
attached at Appendix 1 and asked that this be shared with health service 
colleagues. 

The Board noted the update on the Green Economy Panel’s major projects 
and programmes and the key findings from the low carbon workshops which 
had been held with stakeholders. The current projects being delivered through 
the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan and the emerging high level projects 
identified from the workshops were summarised in Appendix 1. Members 



highlighted the success of the Drax initiative and discussed the work being 
undertaken by the Combined Authority. This included the establishment of a 
Zero Emissions Transport Group and it was noted that all new projects 
considered for funding by the Combined Authority are now assessed for any 
potential environmental impact.

It was reported that the Place Panel had met on 30 July 2019 and the report 
provided an update of the items discussed at the meeting.

In respect of the Capital Programme (Investment Committee) update, the 
Board noted the Growth Deal spend in quarter 1 and the expenditure and 
forecasts of the programme were detailed in the Growth Deal Dashboard 
attached at Appendix 1.  Members were advised that as the LEP Board had 
not met before the submission deadline of 23 August 2019, the Growth Deal 
CLoG (Cities and Local Growth Unit) monitoring dashboard for quarter 1 
2019/20 had been signed off by the Combined Authority’s Section 73 Officer.  
A copy of the dashboard was attached at Appendix 2 and this was endorsed 
by the Board.

The Panel, Committee and Group Chairs were thanked for their updates.

Resolved:

(i) That the Panel and Committee updates be noted.

(ii) That the criteria for the Brexit Business Support Scheme be approved.

(iii) That the CLoG monitoring dashboard for quarter 1, 2019/20 be 
endorsed.

42.  Advanced Urban Transit Technologies - Market Testing

The Board considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications which:

 Provided an update on the development of the Leeds City Region 
connectivity strategy/plan, which is central to contributing to the 
Combined Authority’s core aims of enabling inclusive growth, boosting 
productivity, delivering 21st century transport and enabling clean growth.

 Provided a summary of the Advanced Urban Transit Technologies, 
Market Testing/Call for Evidence, which is an important next step in the 
development of the wider Connectivity Strategy.

Members discussed and noted the market testing which had commenced in 
August 2019, the purpose of which is to establish the views of the industry 
about how transit technologies are anticipated to change by the late 
2020s/early 2030s.  All the Market Testing materials including the Prospectus 
are available online and Members were encouraged to discuss this with their 
industry partners to ensure it has the widest reach possible.  
Stakeholders/industry need to notify the Combined Authority of their intent to 



take part by 31 October 2019.  Feedback from the Market Testing will be 
brought to a future meeting.

Resolved:

(i) That the progress with development of the Leeds City Region 
connectivity plan and pipeline of interventions be noted.

(ii) That the Advanced Urban Transit Technologies, Market Testing, which 
is an important next step in the development of the wider Connectivity 
Strategy be noted.

43.  Brexit

The Board considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications on the organisational preparation being undertaken by the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the Leeds City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership as the UK prepares to leave the European Union, in 
particular the increased activity ahead of 31 October 2019.  

It was reported that as part of the preparations for Brexit, assessment work of 
the impact of Brexit in the region was being undertaken.  The conclusions of 
the work to date, together with recommendations to guide further work were 
outlined in the submitted report.

Members discussed the next steps in accelerating the work of the Combined 
Authority’s Brexit action plan which were detailed in the submitted report. The 
importance that the action of the Combined Authority and LEP aligns and 
complements both local authority and Government activity was stressed 
together with the need to link into, and share, all information and also for a 
communications plan to be prepared in readiness.

Resolved:  That the update on the organisational preparation being 
undertaken by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the Leeds City 
Region Local Enterprise Partnership as the UK prepares to leave the 
European Union be noted.

44.  Economic Reporting and Brexit Assessment

The Board considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications which provided an update on the latest economic and 
business intelligence in the context of the UK’s upcoming exit from the 
European Union.

Members highlighted the need for businesses to understand and be aware of 
how and where their data is stored and it was suggested that the Business 
Innovation and Growth Panel consider this in more detail.

The report and appendices covered the main local, national and international 
economic developments and included a commentary and assessment in 



respect of Brexit.

Resolved:  That the report and appendices be noted.

45.  Corporate Performance Report

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services which 
provided an update on a range of corporate and governance matters.

A summary of the 2019/20 current spend to budget as at June 2019 and the 
headline strategic risks contained in the corporate risk register was attached at 
Appendix 1. A Members risk workshop to consider the key strategic risks 
affecting the organisation and to ensure that these are adequately captured so 
that mitigation plans can be developed, had been held on 23 July 2019.

It was noted that Combined Authority’s 2018/19 final (audited) accounts were 
published by 31 July 2019. The LEP Financial Statement 2018/19 was 
published alongside  the accounts and summarises the key areas of LEP 
expenditure and income and a copy would be circulated to Members for 
information.  For future years the ‘draft’ statement will be reported to the LEP 
Board for review and comment before publication by the due date of 31 July 
2019.

In respect of corporate performance, an assessment of progress against the 
four corporate priorities for the financial year to date was summarised in 
Appendix 2.  

Resolved:  That the corporate performance information be noted.

46.  Future Approach to Business Finance

The Board considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications on the future approach to business finance.

It was noted that the Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership were developing options for a new invest to grow business finance 
proposition that responds to current market needs. 

Further information was provided in Exempt Appendix 1 and the Board was 
given a presentation and discussed the outputs of the first phase of the work 
which had been undertaken with an externally commissioned partner.  

Members discussed the second phase of the work which was due to be 
completed in the Autumn and a report on the outcome would be brought to the 
next meeting.  Commencement of phase 3 would depend on agreement to the 
recommendations arising from  phases 1 and 2

Resolved:  That the report and information provided in Exempt Appendix 1 be 
noted.



47.  Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Board noted a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications which provided an update on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS).

Resolved:  That the reported be noted.

48.  Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 27 June 2019

Resolved:  That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 
on 27 June 2019 be noted.

49.  Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 1 
August 2019

Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
held on 1 August 2019 be noted.

50.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the LEP Board will be held at 2 pm on Wednesday 21 
November 2019.


